The five highest paid individuals included two Directors for the year ended 31 December 2004 (2003 :

Two) whose emoluments are included in Note 11(a). The emoluments of the remaining three

individuals are summarised as follows:

2004 2003

RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries and allowances 669 642

Contributions to retirement benefits scheme 72 25

741 667

The emolument for each individual is below RMB1.06 million (equivalent to HK$1 million) in each of

the two years 2003 and 2004.

No emolument was paid by the Group to any of the Directors or the five highest paid individuals as an

inducement to join the Group or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office for the

year ended 31 December 2004 (2003 : Nil).

12. Retirement benefit schemes

The Group has no other obligation for the payment of retirement and other post-retirement benefits of

employees or retirees other than the contribution payments as disclosed in Note 6.

Dynasty Fine Wines Group Limited
Annual Report 200484

Notes to the Proforma Accounts

13. Fixed assets

Land and

buildings

Plant and

machinery

Leasehold

improvements,

furniture, and

equipment

Motor

vehicles

Construction

in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost

As at 31 December 2003 80,293 118,711 34,668 22,007 10,255 265,934

Additions 6,892 2,216 1,297 4,708 72,796 87,909

Transfers 2,283 — — — (2,283) —

Disposals (1,398) (3,339) (2,442) (2,240) — (9,419)

As at 31 December 2004 88,070 117,588 33,523 24,475 80,768 344,424
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Accumulated depreciation

As at 31 December 2003 21,945 55,028 23,073 14,630 — 114,676

Charge for the year 3,978 9,869 2,130 2,393 — 18,370

Disposals (231) (3,005) (2,096) (2,133) — (7,465)

As at 31 December 2004 25,692 61,892 23,107 14,890 — 125,581- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net book value

As at 31 December 2004 62,378 55,696 10,416 9,585 80,768 218,843

As at 31 December 2003 58,348 63,683 11,595 7,377 10,255 151,258

All of the land and buildings are located in the PRC and are held under lease terms ranging from 10 to 50

years.

For the preparation of the Company’s listing, land and buildings included in fixed assets of the Group were

revalued on 30 November 2004, on the basis of their open market value in existing use, by Vigers Appraisal

& Consulting Limited, an independent firm of property valuer. The revaluation surplus, net of estimated

related deferred taxation, of approximately RMB46.9 million, has not been recorded in the proforma

accounts as the Group accounts for its property interests at cost.

[…]

approved and adopted.

Under the Scheme, the Directors may, at their discretion, grant to any eligible person as defined under the Scheme to take up

options to subscribe for shares of the Company at a subscription price to be determined by the Directors pursuant to the relevant

listing rules. The total number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Scheme and any other share options

schemes of the Company shall not exceed 120 million shares, being 10% of the total number of shares in issue as at the date of

listing of the Company’s shares, or 30% of the Group’s issued share capital from time to time as approved by the shareholders.

On 27 January 2005, 15.1 million share options were granted to Directors, other than the independent non-executive Directors, of

the Company and 8.0 million share options were granted to employees of the Group. The options are exercisable at a price of HK$3

per share at any time between 17 August 2005 and 26 January 2015.

Dynasty Fine Wines Group Limited
Annual Report 2004 89

Notes to the Proforma Accounts

24. Reserves

Reserve

fund

Enterprise

expansion

reserve

Retained

profit Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2003 34,928 86,618 149,602 271,148

Profit for the year — — 124,393 124,393

Transfers 5,483 6,047 (11,530) —

Dividends — — (76,142) (76,142)

As at 31 December 2003 40,411 92,665 186,323 319,399

Profit for the year — — 175,913 175,913

Transfers 7,195 7,022 (14,217) —

Dividends (Note 9) — — (224,200) (224,200)

As at 31 December 2004 47,606 99,687 123,819 271,112

According to the Articles of Association of the Group’s subsidiaries established in the PRC, a percentage of

net profit as reported in the PRC statutory accounts should be transferred to reserve fund and enterprise

expansion reserve. The percentage of appropriation may be determined at the discretion of the board of

directors of the respective subsidiaries. The reserve fund can be used to set off accumulated losses whilst the

enterprise expansion reserve can be used for expansion of production facilities or increase in registered

capital.

25. Commitments

(a) Capital commitments

Capital expenditure commitments are related to intended purchase of fixed assets and production